
Ellicott St

Ev
an

s S
t

Ja
ck

so
n S

tCourt Street Plz

Driveway

Co
urt

 St

Watson St

Dawson Pl

Th
orp

e S
t

Ramp

School St

Mill St

Driveway

Ramp

Ellicott Station East Site
C819023

City of Batavia, New York

Genesee County
New York

:

Ellicott Station Site
C819021

Ellicott Station East Site

0 250 500125 Feet

NYSDEC - December 2017

Batavia MGP Site
 819019

Ellicott Station East Site
C819023



4 EWYORK Department of 
~"ITY Environmental 

Conservation 

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) 
APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP 

AGREEMENTANDAMENDMENT 

PART I. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION 

Check the appropriate box below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested: 

I✓ I Amendment to [ check one or more boxes below] 

@ Add 
D Substitute 
D Remove 
D Change in Name 

applicant(s) to the existing Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I-IV below and Part I~ 

Does this proposed amendment involve a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site?0Yes0No 

If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11 (d), a Change of Use form should have been previously 
submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See 
http://www.dec. ny .gov/chemicalll6250.html 

l✓ I Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup 
Agreement [Complete Sections I and V below and Part I~ 

D Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing 
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I and V below and Part m 

D Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request 
determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield 
redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form. 

D Other (explain in detail below) 

Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment: 
On 4/25/2018, Ellicott Station LLC, the Volunteer, deeded to itself Ellicott Station East Site (C819023), plus 
Ellicott Station Site (C819021), for the purpose of combining various tax parcel into one- 84.015-1-2.1. See 
Attachment 1 (Deed) & 2 (County Tax GIS Parcel Map). On October 24, 2019, Lot 84.015-1-2.1 was 
subdivided into three different tax parcels: 84.015-1-2.11, 84.015-1-2.12, 84.015-1-2.13. See Attachment 3 
(Official Subdivision Map). Neither the County nor Municipal tax maps have been updated to reflect this 
subdivision. One purpose of this BCA Amendment is to reflect the new tax lots for the Ellicott Station East 
Site (C819023): a portion of 84.015-1-2.12, and a portion of lot 84.015-1-2.13. See Attachment 4 
(Illustrative Map of New Lots). 
The other purpose is to add Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC to the BCA Amendment. Ellicott Station 
Apartments, LLC will be the owner of the commercial portion of the Site- Lot 84.015-1-2.13. Ellicott Station 
LLC will remain the owner of the residential portion of the Site- Lot 84.015-1-2.12. 

*Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this application* 

June 2018 



- - .. ' ~ -- ·~ -- -- . ~ - ' ~ -
_ S~ctJ~n 1.JE~.t~ll"Ufj~~tJt-~m~nf Jn~Offll!ltfQn 

~ - - -
BCP SITE NAME: Ellicott Station East SCP SITE NUMBER: CB 19023 

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT($): Ellicott Station LLC 

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: C819023-0~ DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:6.12.19 

'se~bn ih ~~ R~qqj)s.for)lnfo~atron (fft!i§l§l}jltgt,1Q1'~~tt~gplf~nf,~~p)fp1Seotlonll.~ ' 
- - - • .... .... , ic - -

NAME Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC 

ADDRESS 500 Seneca Street, Suite 508 

CITY/TOWN Buffalo, NY ZIP CODE 14204 

PHONE 716-332-5959 l FAX I E-MAIL courtneyc@savarinocompanies.com 
Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State (NYS)? 1£1 Yes I_JNo 

• If the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS 
Department of State to conduct business in NYS, the requester's name must appear, exactly as given 
above, in the NYS Department of State's (DOS) Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out 
of entity information from the DOS database must be submitted to DEC with the application, to 
document that the applicant is authorized to do business in NYS. See Attachment 5 

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S REPRESENTATIVE Samuel J. Savarino 

ADDRESS 500 Seneca Street, Suite 508 

CITY/TOWN Buffalo, NY ZIP CODE 14204 

PHONE 716-332-5959 I FAX I E-MAIL courtneyc@savarinocompanies.com 

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S CONSULTANT (if applicable) NIA-same as Volunteer's 

ADDRESS 

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE 

PHONE I FAX I E-MAIL 

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S ATTORNEY (if applicable) NIA-same as Volunteer's 

ADDRESS 

CITYrrOWN ZIP CODE 

PHONE I FAX I E-MAIL 

Requester must submit proof that the party signing this Application and Amendment has the authority to bind 
the Requester. This would be documentation from corporate organizational papers, which are updated, 
showing the authority to bind the corporation, or a Corporate Resolution showing the same, or an EJerating 
Ameement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached? See Attachment 5 lllYes No 

Describe Requester's Relationship to Existing Applicant: 

Requestor is a prospective purchaser of the commercial portion of the Site- Lot 84.015-1-2.13, and is a related entity to 
Volunteer. The Site is being partially funded through Homes and Community Renewal, which is requiring that the 
residential and commercial portions of the Site be separately owned. Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC was created to 
own the commercial portion of the Site. 



ADDRESS 

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE 

PHONE FAX E-MAIL 

OPERATOR'S NAME if different from re uestor or owner 

ADDRESS 

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE 

PHONE FAX E-MAIL 

i·~.1.ti::iiliM~1~:mtonJQ11iNgw1a~~ .. (er~is.1:~r,1t9_~ f,21--t~imtcmmo_JpJltJtffllL.-" 
If answering "yes" to any of the following questions, please provide an explanation as an attachment. 

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site? OYes [{]No 

2. Is the requestor presently subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or remediation 
relating to contamination at the site? OYes Ii] No 

3. Is the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for this site? OYes IZ!No 
Any questions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with the Spill 
Fund Administrator. 

4. Has the requester been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in violation of i) 
any provision of the subject law; ii) any order or determination; iii) any regulation implementing ECL 
Article 27 Title 14; or iv) any similar statute, regulation of the state or federal government? If so, ~rovide 
an explanation on a separate attachment. OYes 0 No 

5. Has the requester previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information relative to the 
application, such as name, address, Department assigned site number, the reason for denial, and other 
relevant information. OYes 0 No 

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or intentionally tortious 
act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants? OYes IZJ No 

7. Has the requester been convicted of a criminal offense i) involving the handling, storing, treating, 
disposing or transporting of contaminants; or ii) that involves a violent felony, fraud, bribery, perjury, theft, 
or offense against public administration (as that term is used in Article 195 of the Penal La~ under 
federal law or the laws of any state? LJYes [ZJ No 

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter within the 
jurisdiction of the Department, or submitted a false statement or made use of or made a false statement 
in connection with any document or application submitted to the Department? OYes [lJ No 

9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(() that committed an act 
or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial of a BCP application? 

OYes IZ]No 
10. Was the requester's participation in any remedial program under DEC's oversight terminated by DEC or 

by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or order? OYes IZJ No 

11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks on-site which require registration? OYes IZ]No 



THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW: 

□ PARTICIPANT l.{jVOLUNTEER 
A requester who either 1) was the owner of the site A requester other than a participant, including a 
at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is requester whose liability arises solely as a result of 
otherwise a person responsible for the ownership, operation of or involvement with the site 
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste or 
result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with discharge of petroleum. 
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination. 

Requester's Relationship to Property (check one): 

NOTE: By checking this box, a requester whose 
liability arises solely as a result of ownership, 
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that 
he/she has exercised appropriate care with respect 
to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking 
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing 
discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future release; 
iii) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural 
resource exposure to any previously released 
hazardous waste. 

If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a 
result of ownership, operation of or involvement 
with the site, submit a statement describing why 
you should be considered a volunteer - be 
specific as to the appropriate care taken. •see below 

D Prior Owner □current Owner @Potential /Future PurchaserOOther _________ _ 

If requester is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation 
must be submitted. Proof must show that the requester will have access to the property before signing the 
SCA and throughout the BCP ~ject, iacludinQ the abilitv to place an easement on the site Is this proof 
attached? l✓ IYes LJ No 8ee Att!:lchment 6' 

Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proof of access. 

'rs"-6.bnt.Vt.~lir.QDBriv~descrfbtionitaft~._ijesoj,f"ptfon.~ofi'olian6eilicta1flarnt/f.irJycffirni5(f'cii.,.~IIQalile)1 
; 

ADDRESS 56-70 Ellicott Street 

CITY/TOWN Batavia, NY ZIP CODE 14020 

TAX BLOCK AND LOT (TBL) (in existing agreement ) 

Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage 

56-70 Ellicott Street 84.015 1 5 

84.015 1 4 

Total= .810 

*Requestor is a Volunteer because it does not own the Site yet. Its prospective ownership and involvement 
with the Site is under the auspices of the Brownfield Cleanup Program, where it will exercise reasonable care 
by taking reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future release; iii) 
prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural resource exposure to any previously released hazardous 
waste. 



Check appropriate boxes below: 

I✓ I Changes to metes and bounds description or TBL correction 

□Addition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of the 
expansion - see attached instructions) 

Approximate acreage added: 

ADDITIONAL PARCELS: 

Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreaae 

56-70 Ellicott Street Part of 84.015 1 2.12 

Part of 84.015 1 2.13 Total= .810 

D Reduction of property 

Approximate acreage removed: 

PARCELS REMOVED: 

Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreaae 

If requesting to modify a metes and bounds description or requesting changes to the boundaries of a site, 
please attach a revised metes and bounds description, survev, or acceptable site map to this application. 



PART II. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT 

I. - - - - > 
~ - - ,, ------... ..... - -

L~itini(~"rjlfai~}~firmJ1!l0..1l1 
~ --· " .~ ~ - -

BCP SITE NAME: Ellicott Station East SCP SITE NUMBER: C819023 

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Ellicott Station LLC 

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: C819023-05-19 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:6.12.19 

Declaration of Amendment: 

By the Requestor(s) and/or Applicant(s) signatures below, and subsequent signature by the Department, 
the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This 
Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations 
and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement. 

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights 
held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party 
from any obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws. 

(Individual) 

I hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A 
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite 
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the 
Department. 

Date: _______ Signature: ______________________ _ 

Print Name: ______________________________ _ 

(Entity) 

1 hereby affirm that I am (title Sole Member ) of (entity Ellicott Station Apartments, LL?, that 1 
am authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my 
supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and 
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I am aware that any false statement made herein is 
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section f the Penal Law. 

My signature below constitutes th r te approval for the amend t to the 
BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature t artment. 

Date: lo/ 1q JloW 

P 
. t N Samuel J . Savarino 

rm ame: 

" 



Statement of Certification and Signatures: Existing Applicant(s) (an authorized representative of each 
applicant must sign) 

(Individual) 

I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: ___ ____ Signature: ____ _______ ___ ___ ___ ___ _ 

Print Name: ___ ________ ___ _ 

(Entity) 

I hereby affirm that I am Member (title) of Ellicott station LLC (entity) which is a party to the 
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Applicati . My signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to B ~ Application, which will be effective 
upon signature by the Department. 

Date: \o / tC\ / 1..01..0 

Print Name: Samuel J . Savarino 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE C SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement: 

□ PARTICIPANT 
A requestor who either 1) was the 
owner of the site at the time of the 
disposal of contamination or 2) is 
otherwise a person responsible for the 
contamination, unless the liability arises 
solely as a result of ownership, 
operation of, or involvement with the site 
subsequent to the disposal of 
contamination. 

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: ~fo(l.-V 

L 

IX lvoLUNTEER 
~ questor other than a participant, including a requestor whose 
liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or 
involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination. 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

Michael J . Ryan,P ..,Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation 



SUBMITTAL INFORMATION: 

Two (2) co_pies, one hard copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in Portable Document 
Format (PDF) must be sent to: 

Chief, Site Control Section 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-7020 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

BCP SITE T&A CODE: ------- LEAD OFFICE: _____________ _ 

PROJECT MANAGER:. _____________ _ 



Attachment 1 



GENESEE COUNTY - STATE OF NEW YORK 
MICHAEL T. CIANFRINI, COUNTY CLERK 

15 MAIN STREET, BATAVIA, NEW YORK 14020 

COUNTY CLERK'S RECORDING. PAGE 
"*~HIS PAGE IS PART OF THE DOCUMENT·- DO NOT DETACW1t" 

1111111111 11111111 

INSTRUMENT#: DE2018-634 

Receipt#: 9777 
Clerk: NYGEFEE 
Rec Date: 04/26/2018 03:12:40 PM 
Doc Grp: D 
Descrip: DEED 
Num .Pgs: 6 
Rec'd Frm: SAVARINO COMPANIES/JZ 

Partyl: ELLICOTT STATION LLC 
ELLICOTT STATION LLC 
BATAVIA CITY 

Party2 : 
Town: 

Record and Return To: 

ELLICOTT STATION LLC· 
500 SENECA ST SUITE 508 
BUFFALO NY 14204 

Recording: 

cover Page 
Recording Fee 
cultural Ed 
Records Management - coun 
Records Management - stat 
TP584 
RP5217 - County 
RP5217 All others - State 

Sub Total: 

Transfer Tax 
Transfer Tax - State 

Sub Total: 

5.00 
45.00 
14.25 
1.00 
4.75 
5.00 
9.00 

241.00 

325 . 00 

0.00 

0.00 

Tota 1 : 32 5. 00 
**** NOTICE: THIS IS NOT A BILL**** 

***** Transfer Tax***** 
Transfer Tax#: 1312 
Transfer Tax 
consideration: 0.00 

Total: 

WARNJNGO* 
*** Information may be amended during the verification 
process, and may not be reflected on this cover page. 

THIS PAGE CONSTITUTES TIIB CLERK'S 
ENDORSEMENT, REQUJRED BY SECTION 316-a (5) & 
319 OF TI-IE REAL PROPERTY LAW OP TI-IE STATE OF 
NEW YORK. 

~r.~ 
Michael T. Cianfrini 
Genesee County Clerk 

0.00 



GENESEE COUNTY CLERK 
MICHAEL T. CIANFRINI 

Receipt Date: 04/26/2018 03:12:41 PM 
RECEIPT# 9777 

Recording clerk: NYGEFEE 
Cash Drawer: CASHl 
Rec'd Frm: SAVARINO COMPANIES/JZ 
Rec'd In Person 

Instr#: DE2018-634 
DOC: DEED 
DEED STAMP : 1312 
OR Party : ELLICOTT STATION LLC 
EE Party: ELLICOTT STATION LLC 

Recording Fees 
cover Page 
Recording Fee 
cultural Ed 
Records Management - county 
Records Management - state 
TP584 
RP5217 - County 
RP5217 All others - State 

Transfer Ta.x 
Transfer Tax - State 

DOCUMENT TOTAL: -- - -> 

Misc Fees 
Postage 

Receipt summary 
TOTAL RECEIPT: ----> 
TOTAL RECEIVED: ----> 

CASH BACK : - --- > 

PAYMENTS 
credit card AMERICAN EXPRESS-> 

15 Main Street, Batavia, New York 14020 

$5 . 00 
$45.00 
$14.25 

$1.00 
$4.75 
$5.00 
$9.00 

$241.00 

$0.00 

$325.00 

$1.50 

$326 . 50 
$326.50 

$0.00 

$326 . 50 

Receipt 

Phone # (585) 815-7802 



EZNETP A Y: Receipt 

Location: 0 

Genesee County Clerk 
PO Box379 

Batavia NY 14021 

Receipt 

Transaction Information 

Transaction Type: Recording Fees 

Employee: 11 

ID: SAVARINO COMPANIES 

Amount Due: $326.50 

Convenience Fee: $9.80 

Total Amount Due: $336.30 

Payment Information 

Payment Method: Credit Card 

Card Type: American Express 

Card Holder Name: DEBORAH L LOGUE 

Reference #: 2504 

Transaction #: AL3JF845593A 

Authorization #: 1 7 4 3 1 7 

Processed Date: 04/26/2018 

Processed Time: 02:11 :42 PM 

**** APPROVED **** 

Please Sign Here: 

Transaction Details 

Phone#: NIA 

Thank you for your payment! 
Your credit card statement will reflect this transaction with the name 

GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS 
If you have any questions regarding your credit card transaction, you can call us 

at 956-682-3466 during our business hours of 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM Central 
Standard Time on Monday through Friday 

Copyright 2018 
v8.3.ZO 

https ://secure.epayonline.net/ ezcashiergp/receipt.j sp ?mode=post 

Page 1 of 1 

4/26/201 8 



DEED TO MERGE TAX PARCELS 

THIS INDENTURE, made the 25TH day of April, 2018 

BETWEEN 

ELLICOTT STATION, LLC, a New York limited liability company with offices at 
500 Seneca Street, Suite 508, Buffalo, New York 14204 ("ESL") 

Grantor, 
and 

ELLICOTT STATION, LLC, a New York limited liability company with offices at 
500 Seneca Street, Suite 508, Buffalo, New York 14204 ("ESL") 

Grantee, 

WITNESSETH that Grantor, in consideration of One Dollar ($1 .00) lawful money 
of the United States, paid by Grantee, does hereby release and quitclaim unto Grantee, 
their distributees and assigns forever:· 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of Batavia, County 
of Genesee and State of New York commonly known as 40 Ellicott Street, Batavia, New 
York, Tax Parcel No. 84.015-1 -2, 56-70 Ellicott Street, Batavia, New York, Tax Parcel 
No. 84.015-1-5 and two commercial vacant lots on Elliqott Street, Tax Parcel No. 
84.015-1-37:311 and 84.015-1-37.312 AND Tax Parcel No. 84.015-1 -4 and as more 
particularly described in the attached Schedule A ("Premises"). 

Subject to all covenants, easements and restrictions of record affecting said 
Premises. 

THE INTENT OF THIS DEED IS TO COMBINE (MERGE) THE DESCRIBED 
PARCELS INTO ONE TAX_MAP PARCEL. 

Tax Account No. 

Property and 

84.015-1 -2, 84.015-1 -5, 84.015-1-37.311 , 84.015-1-37.312, & 
84.015-1-4 

Tax Billing Address: 40 Ellicott Street and 56-70 Ellicott Street, Batavia, NY 14020 

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the Grantor 
in and to said premises, 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto Grantee, their 
distributees and assigns forever. 

- 1 -



AND, GRANTOR, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that 
the Granter will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to 
receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying 
the costs of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of 
improvements before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. 

This conveyance is not intended to defraud creditors and will not render Granter 
insolvent. 

The words "Granter and Grantee" shall be construed as if they read "Granters 
and Grantees" whenever the sense of this indenture so requires. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Granter and Grantee have executed this indenture as 
of the day and year first above written. 

IN PRESENCE OF: . ELLICOTT STATION LLC, 
a New York limited liability company 

By: . elopment LLC, 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF ERIE SS.: 

On the 25TH day of April, 2018 before me, personally appeared SAMUEL 
J. SAVARINO, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within 
instrumel'lt and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and 
that by signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of 
which the individual acted, executed the instrument. 

~~a1tl~ 
Notary Pu lie 

-2 -

DEBORAH L. LOGUE 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK 

QUALIFIED IN ERIE COUNTY 
My Commission Expires January 11, 20L 1 

Notary #01 L06018451 



Schedule A 

PARCEL "A" (84.015-1-5) 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of Batavia, Countyof 
Genesee, State of New York, being part of Village Lots 19, 21 and 23 bounded and 
described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the intersection of the south line of Ellicott Street with the west line of 
Jackson Street: thence westerly along the south line of Ellicott Street, 262.15 feet; 
thence North 79° 24' 35" West, a distance of 44.24 feet to the center line of a 16.5 feet 
wide alley; thence southerly along said center line, 173 feet to the south line of a 33 foot 
alley; thence south 75° 03' 42" East, a distance of 133.45 feet to the center line of a 
16.5 foot wide alley; thence South 45° East, a distance of 8.25 feet; thence South 76° 
54' 41" East, a distance of 116.63 feet to the west line of a 16.5 foot wide alley; thence 
South 68° 52' 45" East, a distance of 9.02 feet to the center line of said alley; thence 
South 76° 59' 45" East, a distance of 92.26 feet to the west line of Jackson Street; 
thence northerly along said west line, 20 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "B" (84.015-1 -37.312) 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of Batavia, County of 
Genesee and State of New York, being part of Original Lots 21 and 23, Township 12, 
Range 1 of the Holland Land Company's survey, and described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly street line of Jackson Street at a distance of 
19.55' southerly from the intersection of the westerly street line of Jackson Street and 
the southerly street line of Ellicott Street; Thence South 01°-25'-00" West, along the 
westerly street line of Jackson Street, a distance of 38.44' to a point, said point being 
the northeasterly corner of land conveyed to The Salvation Army at Uber 507 of Deeds, 
page 338; Thence the following courses along the northerly line of The Salvation Army 
lands: 1) South 84°-12'-44" West, 180.04' to a point; 2) South 05°-47'-16" East, 15.78' to 
a point; 3) South 84°-12'-44" West, 15.00' to a point; 4) North 80°-51'-12" West, 38.09' 
to a point; 5) South 83°-33'-23" West, 137.35' to a point; Thence North 04°-43'-03" East, 
a distanc~ of 102.85' to a point, said point being the southwesterly corner of land 
conveyed to Raymond S. Zigrossi at Liber 450 of Deeds, at page 472; Thence the 
following courses along the southerly line of Zigrossi lands; 1) South 86°-12'-26" East, 
134.75' to a point; 2) South 56°-38'-11" East, 8.25' to a point; 3) South 88°-41'-38" East, 
116.81' to a point; 4) South 73°-29'-40" East, 13.79' to a point; 5) North 89°-33'-16" 
East, 87.69' to the point of beginning. 

- 3 -



Parcel "C" (84.015-1-37.311) 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of Batavia, County of 
Genesee and State of New York, being part of Original Village Lots Nos. 19, 21, and 23, 
Township 12, Range 1 of the Holland Land Company's Survey, and described as 
follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly street line of Evans Street, said point being 
577 .20' southerly from the intersection of the easterly street line of Evans Street and the 
southerly highway boundary of Ellicott Street, said point also being the southwest corner 
of land conveyed to Benny P. Potrzebowski at Uber 427 .of Deeds, page 40; Thence N 
79°-27'-35" E, along the south line of Potrzebowski a distance of 179.98' to a point, said 
point being the southeast corner of Potrzebowski and the southerly corner of land 
conveyed to David and Georgia Larocco at Uber 493 of Deeds, page 142; Thence N 
00° -36'-34" E, along Larocco's line, a distance of 35.18' to a point; Thence N 82°-20'-14" 
E, along Larocco's line, a distance of 158.21' to a point, said point being the southeast 
corner of Larocco lands; Thence N 01°-30'-46" E, along the east line of Larocco lands, a 
distance of 10.83' to a- point, said point being the southwest corner of land conveyed to 
Peter Della Penna at Uber 496 of Deeds, page 343; Thence N 77°-06'-22" E, along the 
south line of Della Penna lands, a distance of 81. 71' to a point; Thence N 70°-27'-24" E, 
along the south line of Della Penna lands, a distance of 45.00' to a point, said point 
being the southeast corner of Della Penna lands; Thence S 04°-43'-03" W, a distance of 
102.85' to a point on the northerly line of land conveyed to The Salvation Army at Uber 
507 of Deeds, page 338; Thence S 82°-16'-30" Walong the northerly line of the 
Salvation Army lands and the northerly line of land conveyed to the Hunting Company 
at Uber 444 of Deeds, page 242, a distance of 140.75' to a point; Thence S 03°-34'-46" 
W, along the Hunting Company's line, a distance of 5.47' to a point; Thence S 80°-50'-
26" W, along the Hunting Company's line, a distance of 87.55' to a point; Thence 
southwesterly, along the Hunting Company's line and a curve to the left with a radius of 
955.00' an arc distance of 250.58' to a point; Thence N 56°-12'-13" W, along the 
Hunting Company's line a distance of 10.11' to a point on the easterly street line of 
Evans Street, said point being the northwesterly corner of the Hunting Company's land; 
Thence N 19° -27'-49" E, along the easterly street line of Evans Street, a distance of 
78.04' to the point of beginning. 

Parcel "D" (84.015-1-2) 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of Batavia, County of 
Genesee and State of New York, being part of Lots 21 and 23, Township 12, Range 1 
of the Holland Land Company's Survey, bounded and described as follows: 

COMMENCING at the intersection of the southerly line of Ellicott Street with the 
easterly line of Evans Street; thence southeasterly along the southerly line of Ellicott 
Street a distance of 226.04' to a point, said point being the northeasterly corner of an 
alley owned by the City of Batavia, said point also being the true point of beginning for 
the parcel to be described; thence South 56° 31' 35" East continuing along the southerly 
line of Ellicott Street a distance of 215.38' to a point; thence South 33° 28' 25" West a 

-4-



distance of 197.77' to a point; thence South 56° 31' 35" East a distance of 5.83' to a 
point on the northwesterly line of land conveyed to Peter R. Della Penna by deed 
recorded in the Genesee County Clerk's Office in Uber 585 of deeds at page 310; 
thence South 70° 27' 24" West along the said northwesterly line of Della Penna's land a 
distance of 45.00' to a point; thence South 77° 06' 22" West continuing along the 
northwesterly line of said Della Penna's land a distance of 81. 71' to a point on the 
easterly line of land conveyed to J Enterprises of Batavia, LLC, by deed recorded in the 
Genesee County Clerk's Office in Uber 775 of deeds at page 137; thence North 01 ° 30' 
46" East along the said easterly line of J Enterprises of Batavia, LLC's land a distance 
of 108.21' to a point; thence North 56° 38' 11" West along the northerly line of said J 
Enterprises of Batavia, LLC's land a distance of 80.09' to a point; thence North 33° 21' 
47" East a distance of 3.00' to a point at the southeasterly corner of the alley owned by 
the City of Batavia as aforementioned; thence North 33° 21 ' 47" East along the said 
alley a distance of 201.20' to the southerly line of Ellicott Stre·et and the point and place 
of beginning. 

Parcel "E" (84.015-1-4) 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate in the City of Batavia, County of 
Genesee, State of New York, being part of Lots 21 and 23, Township 12, Range 1 of 
the Holland Land Company's Survey, bounded and described as follows: 
BEGINNING at a point on the southwesterly boundary line of Ellicott Street (99.5' wide), 
distant 441.42 feet from the easterly line of Evans Street (49.5' wide), said point also 
being the intersection of the southwesterly boundary line of said Ellicott Street and the 
easterly bounds of lands conveyed to Peter Della Penna by Warranty Deed recorded in 
Uber 496 of Deeds at page 343; Thence ( 1) S 33 degrees 28' 25" W along the bounds 
of said Della Penna a distance of 197. 77 feet to a point, said point being located on the 
eastern bounds of said Della Penna; Thence (2) S 56 degrees 31' 35" E along the south 
bounds of a former alley a distance of 5.83 feet to a point, said point being located on 
the western bounds of lands conveyed to Raymond S. Zigrossi by a Warranty Deed 
recorded in Uber 450 of Deeds at page 472, and also being located on the western 
bounds of lands conveyed to Ellicott Holding, LLC by Warranty Deed recorded in Liber 
882 of Deeds at page 659; Thence (3) northeasterly along the western bounds of said 
Zigrossi and Ellicott Holdings, LLC, and along the eastern bounds of a former alley a 
distance of 173.18 feet to a point, said point being located on the western bounds of 
said Zigrossi and Ellicott Holding, LLC; Thence (4) S 79 degrees 24' 35" E along the 
south bounds of land described in a Warranty Deed to the Tonawanda Railroad 
Company recorded in Uber 64 of Deeds at page 188 a distance of 45 feet to a point on 
the southwesterly bounds of Ellicott Street, said point being measured 262.15 feet from 
the intersection of the southwesterly boundary line of Ellicott Street and the western 
bounds of Jackson Street; Thence (5) northwesterly along the southwesterly bounds of 
Ellicott Street a distance of 43.48 feet to a point, said point being located on the 
southwesterly bounds of Ellicott Street where it intersects the east bounds of the 
aforementioned Della Penna, and being the point or place of beginning. 

Intending to describe City of Batavia Tax Parcel #84.015-1-4 and being all lands 
between City of Batavia Tax Parcel #84.015-1-2 and Tax Parcel #84.015-1-5. 

- 5 -



Attachment 2 



MValle
Sign Here



Attachment 3 



! i 
! 

• I ,, ,. :]. 

•

1 l , !I . 11 
,;;J, ' !.;_: 

RESER\'EO FOR GENESEE: COUNTY HEALlH DEPARlMENT 

,h:s µart'cular referon1..:1=d aclio1· is nut ::;ubject 
'> Genesee Crnmtv 1 ;e:1lth Der,ll1mert ·evi2w 

;nder ~lfS Pu~e3llh L3:_A1i= 11 Titl~~ _
7 

----

iig1at~~ 
I ; </.P-'//./ 1 
'<'II~· 

RESERVED FOR CEHESEE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

. I', 
• ! 

_ ••• _,1., 

----------------
JWLR(JiJ) 1RACl<S 

-

• ! 

' 

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 605 OF THW LAWS OF 1965, 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION MAP WAS 
PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECTION AND THE OUTBOUNDS 
SURVEY OF THE PREMISES CONTAINED WITHIN SAID 
SUBDIVISION WAS PREPARED BY ANO SHOWN ON A ALTA/NSPS 
SURVEY PREPARED BY GPI ENGINEERING, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE 
& SURVEYING, LLP JOB No. 2017602.33 DATED SEPTEMBER 19, 2017 
LAST REVISED ON JUNE 20, 201 B. OF NE:: 

,;.-. >:-. ___ ___.It, J,; 

. ' ~ ,,_~l- ANlJ,9, O_,, 
,.,, <"~ 'f-

MARK J, A~9REWS, hS. 
NEW YORK STATE LICENSE NO. 50455 

GENESEE COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE 

MAP COVER NO. )/oJ O DATE: ta/2,ct/10 
i>etou,ti1 ~; /4 ,,_,;?, 
CO NTY CLERK· ~-====== .,-

' 

~ <J> 

)8PROVE:

2 
BY THE FOLLOWING CITY OF BATA\'1A DEPARTMENTS: 

(_ _ 77. t. & 1oh.-1lt1 
ctfr~NJ/'J:t;JfiJIR ORDINANCE CHAPTER LXX1 , DATE 

DATE 

10/2vlr1 
CITY PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN ' DA7E 

(\fAL PROP~~TY TAX SERVICES 

DATE: (0 [;;,..~"/ 

APPROVED BY: ~~ E--~· . . 

! : 

I ' 

sr UN£ OF 
G£0RGIAI.AROCCO 
L-493. P.-14-2 

-- - -
---- --- - -

50UrH£Asr CORNCR 
OF AC/Tr OF BArAM'A 
OMNEl) N.1.EY 

I 

/ 

NOW OR FORMERLY /..ANOS OF 

, 
/ 

/ 
, 

/ 

R&J £N'fERPRJS£5 OF' 8ATA\.tA, UC 
UBER 775, PAGE tJ1 

158.21 

NO. 7 EVANS smrrr 
NOW OR FORM£RLY LANDS OF 

DA WD _.. GCORGl!A. LAROCCO 
U8£R 49~ PACE 142 

N 82"20'14" E 

SOUTH UNE OF 
GEORGIA LAROCCO 
l.-49J, P.-142 

PARCEL •c• 
>t-,.J82.2:l: SQ: FT. 

SC COi/NCR OF 
GCORGIAJ.MOCCO 
L-.f9J, P.-t.f.2 

--
(R£PUTEIJ OWNER) 

EJJJCOTr STA»c:w; IJ.C 
SSL: 1U,.01!S-1-.J1,311 

0£2011-2049 
PARCEL "C" --- -----l ,:,,5CIJENT CNll<D ';ff~~lr OF BATA\lfA 8'1 

JNSMIEHT NO. 0£2()11-1926 

122.40' 

140.75' - - 87.55' S 80'50'26" W -

----- --... ---... ----- ---

NO. 29 £VANS S7'R£ET 

NOW OR FORl,IERJ.. Y U.NDS Of' 
HUNnNG COMPANY 

UBER +u, PAGE 24-2 

---' ---- ... 

VALLE -· 
y ~OAl) COAIPANy 

-- ------- I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

----- I 

--~--
-----------

, / 
/ 

; 

FORMERLY 

I I 

PUER DfUA PENNA 
UBER ~ PAG£ JJO 

---

S 8276'J()" W 

, 

--

NORTH /.JN£ OF SAL VA 110N ARJJY 
UBER 50l PACC JJS 

I, I, 

' /., 
• ,}! 
. '.~ 

' ',i /<! ·' ! ~ 
' 

I I 

~ 
-~. 

1J7.J5' 
1J7.J5' 

~~ 

s BJ".J.J'2.r w 

. ,, 

1.:1 

30' o' 30' 60' 

GRAPHIC SCALE 1" = 30' 

I 

~~ 

~~ 
~~ 

lf6.8J' II - ~ 

---~---- ---

~ 
~~ 

--

~ 

\ 

~~ 

--

MIU STREET 

NOTE: UHAUTHOlttZED ALTERArtON CR AllOl'TI<W TO MS 
OOCIJMENT IS A Yl<l.AllON OF SECllON 7209 ?Rm!SICN 2 
QF 1lE NEW YCMt STATE EOI.JCAllOH LAW. 

LOCA TlON MAP: NOT TO SCALE' 

REFERENCE MAP 
Al TA/NSPS SURVE.Y PcRFORMED BY GPI ENGIN£ERING, 
LNIDSCAPE ARCHITf:CTURE ct SURVE:Y1NG, UP 
JOB Na 2017602.:J.J DA7FD SEP7FMBER 19, 2011 
LAST RE'VISED ON JUN£ za. 2016. 

NOTE:: 
NOT ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN 

~ 
~~ 

/ 
~~ 

" ~ 

/ ~ 

-- - -----
'O ,., 

=---1,~t 
15.00 ~ 

S 8472'44" W lg 

"' 

180.04' 

NO. 96-98 JACKSON STREET 

NOW DR FORMCRI...Y LANDS OF 
ni£ SALVAlJ(W ARMY 

ll8ER 501, PAGE. .DB 

---

S 8472'-u• W 

------------------------------

-·-
\ I 

.¥ 

SUBDIVISION MAP OF 
LANDS OF ELLICOTT STATION, LLC ·' · 

INSTRUhlENT NOS. DE2017-2049 &: OE2017-2050 

PART OF VILLAGE LOTS 19, 21 & 23, TOWNSHIP 12, RANGE 1 
HOLLAND LAND SURVEY 

CITY OF BATAVIA, GENESEE COUN1Y, NEW YORK 

GP! ENGINEERING, LANDSCAPE 
ARCHITECTURE & SURVEYING, LLP 

ENGINEERING a SURVEYltQ a LANDSCAPE ARCtlTEC'Tllft: 
4800 G&£Sa SlMET, sum: 1DO 

111.ffALO, NEW 'taQC 1◄2n 

(716) 633---4844 F''-X 633-4940 

Scale: 1• = 30' TAX Na. 84.015-1-37.311 

• I 

' 

84.015-1-37.312 
84,015-1-2 
84.015-1-4 
84.015-1-5 

I 

.: I 



Attachment 4 



Tax Lot 84.015-1-2.11

Tax Lot 84.015-1-2.12

Tax Lot 84.015-1-2.13

Ellicott Station Site 
C819021

Ellicott Station 
East Site
C819023

Tax Lot Subdivision in relation to 
Ellicott Station BCP Site No. C819021 & 

Ellicott Station East BCP Site No. 
C819023

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
BOUNDARIES ARE APPROXIMATE

NI) 7 ~ ~:r.=.£ET 

-n::~Y!::r.;,:; 
uJF!?ill';,l r-£'11.:! 

.5 <; ,•nJ;:fl'#6- f 
f,ffl.75 

' ' 
16...b·b 

-· --..• 

Tax Lot 84.015-1-2· 11 

Tax Lot 84 015 1 2 12 

"' -~ 
·~ •_I -,ax Lot 84.015 1 2 13 I 

~~- ~ ~ 
~ ~ 

\ 

-=-:: =.: -=--.=-1 
,,,~,o,.,u· ----- -- - ,,c,11:.J'J.1""•«~;;.c;,,, --- ·---

•(l .. j-:fttd:.p.c,.5t)ll sr.i'ef 

,~~~~~~ 



Attachment 5 



SOLE MEMBER RESOLUTION 

The undersigned, being the Sole Member of Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC, a New 
York limited liability company (the "Company"), pursuant to and in accordance with the 
provisions of New York Limited Liability Company Law, hereby waives notice of a meeting and 
consents to and adopts the following resolutions: 

RESOLVED, that Samuel J. Savarino, as the sole member of the Company, is 
authorized to sign on behalf of the Company, is authorized to execute any and all instruments 
and documents, including any Brownfield Cleanup Agreement Amendments and Easements, and 
is authorized to take any and all actions as he deems necessary or desirable to evidence, 
implement, secure and/or consummate the Certificate of Completion for the Ellicott Station Site, 
Site No. CB 19021, and Ellicott Station East Site, Site No. CB 19023 through the Brownfield 
Cleanup Program. 

RESOLVED, that all actions heretofore taken and all documents heretofore 
executed and all present and future actions taken _D,lil:fini~tion with the above and/or these 
resolutions, be, and they hereby are, ratified, confi proved. 

Samue J. avarino, Sole Member 
Ellicott tation Apartments, LLC 



6/17/2020 Entity Information

https://appext20.dos.ny.gov/corp_public/CORPSEARCH.ENTITY_INFORMATION?p_token=38DBA33353261B406BB99294E94D3965ED5B31CB195… 1/2

NYS Department of State

Division of Corporations

Entity Information

The information contained in this database is current through June 16, 2020.

Selected Entity Name: ELLICOTT STATION APARTMENTS, LLC
Selected Entity Status Information

Current Entity Name: ELLICOTT STATION APARTMENTS, LLC
DOS ID #: 5589841

Initial DOS Filing Date: JULY 19, 2019
County: ERIE

Jurisdiction: NEW YORK
Entity Type: DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Current Entity Status: ACTIVE

Selected Entity Address Information
DOS Process (Address to which DOS will mail process if accepted on behalf of the entity)
ELLICOTT STATION APARTMENTS, LLC
C/O SAVARINO COMPANIES, LLC
500 SENECA STREET, SUITE 508
BUFFALO, NEW YORK, 14204

Registered Agent
NONE

This office does not require or maintain information
regarding the names and addresses of members or

managers of nonprofessional limited liability
companies. Professional limited liability companies

must include the name(s) and address(es) of the original
members, however this information is not recorded and

only available by viewing the certificate.

*Stock Information



6/17/2020 Entity Information

https://appext20.dos.ny.gov/corp_public/CORPSEARCH.ENTITY_INFORMATION?p_token=38DBA33353261B406BB99294E94D3965ED5B31CB195… 2/2

# of Shares Type of Stock $ Value per Share
 No Information Available  

*Stock information is applicable to domestic business corporations.

Name History

Filing Date Name Type Entity Name
JUL 19, 2019 Actual ELLICOTT STATION APARTMENTS, LLC

A Fictitious name must be used when the Actual name of a foreign entity is unavailable for use in New York
State. The entity must use the fictitious name when conducting its activities or business in New York State.

NOTE: New York State does not issue organizational identification numbers. 

Search Results   New Search

Services/Programs   |   Privacy Policy   |   Accessibility Policy   |   Disclaimer   |   Return to DOS
Homepage   |   Contact Us



Attachment 6 



SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

This Site Access Agreement is dated the 1n_ of July, 2019 by and between Ellicott Station 
LLC, a New York limited liability company having its principal offices at 500 Seneca Street, Suite 
508, Buffalo, New York 14204, and Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC, a New York limited liability 
company having its principal offices at 500 Seneca Street, Suite 508, Buffalo, New York 14204. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, Ellicott Station LLC is the owner of two sites admitted into the New York 
State Brownfield Cleanup Program ("BCP"); Ellicott Station Site, Site No. CS 1902 I, located at 
40-52 Ellicott Street, Batavia, New York 14020, and Ellicott Station East Site, Site No. CS I 9023, 
located at 56-70 Ellicott Street, Batavia, New York 14020 (together the "Sites"); 

WHEREAS, Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC is the prospective purchaser of a portion of 
the Sites, and seeks to be added onto the respective Sites' Brownfield Cleanup Agreements 
("BCA"); 

WHEREAS, the BCP requires all parties wishing to be added onto a BCA enter into a Site 
Access Agreement with the current owner; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants set forth 
herein, Ellicott Station LLC, and Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC covenant and agree as follows: 

1. Ellicott Station LLC hereby grants Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC what is known 
as a "temporary license" to allow any contractor to enter the Sites and perform any and all 
investigations and remedial work in accordance with the BCP. 

2. Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC will provide Ellicott Station LLC copies of any 
information generated related the Sites, and all BCP documents and fonns. 

3. Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC covenants that if the Sites are damaged in any 
way, that it will promptly repair the damages, restoring the Sites to their previous condition. 

4. If Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC does not purchase a portion of the Sites, Ellicott 
Station LLC hereby gives Ellicott Station Apartments, LLC permission to encumber the 
Sites with a .nvironmental Easement if required by the BCP. 

Ellicott 
Samuel J. Savarino, Member 

Ellicot tation Apartments, LLC 
Sam I J . Savarino, Sole Member 


	Untitled (006).pdf
	memo.C828023.2020-07.Amendment1-IsuanceRequest.pdf
	Amendment.c819023.2020-07.EllicottStationEast#1.pdf
	Attachment 4- Illustrative Map of New Lots.pdf
	Slide Number 1

	Attachment 2- GIS parcel.pdf
	Blank Page






